




file://ken-fs-01/DATAFILES/2%20-%20WSE%20PRODUCTS/DUAL%20PRESSURE%20WASHERS/DPW%204000/P5%20-%20DPW4000-1214-124/MANUAL/Operator's%20Manual%20PDF/DPW4000%20Operator's%20Manual%20REV%2004_15.doc%23_Toc416960363
file://ken-fs-01/DATAFILES/2%20-%20WSE%20PRODUCTS/DUAL%20PRESSURE%20WASHERS/DPW%204000/P5%20-%20DPW4000-1214-124/MANUAL/Operator's%20Manual%20PDF/DPW4000%20Operator's%20Manual%20REV%2004_15.doc%23_Toc416960366























































*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

3. Connect garden hose to water inlet connector

3.1Before connecting the garden
hose to the water inlet
connector, inspect the filter

3.2Run water through your
garden hose for 30 seconds to
clean put any debris

3.3Release any pressure from
spray gun by pulling the
trigger.

3.4 Connect the garden hose to
the water inlet connector (not
to exceed 15m/50ft in length
and with the inner diameter of
hose no less than 13mm).

3.5Turn on inlet hose Water

FILTER

**|MPORTANT***

DO NOT siphon standing water for
the water supply. Use ONLY cold
water (less than 37°C/100°F)

Page 21 of 56




*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

4. Adjust valve position to Roto-Clean

CORRECT POSITION

4.1 Make sure the valve is pointing to
the Roto-Clean position before
starting as this makes sure
pressure is constantly released
before you start the engine and
during initial running.

RISK OF EYE INJURY. SPRAY CAN SPLASH BACK OR PROPEL OBJECTS

¢ Always wear safety goggles when using this equipment or in vicinity of
where equipment is in use.

WARNING ¢ Before starting the pressure washer, be sure you are wearing adequate
safety goggles.

o NEVER substitute safety glasses for safety goggles.

5. Start the engine

Refer to your Honda GX390 Engine Operator’'s manual for more details




AngmENTAL *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

S~

**IMPORTANT***

DO NOT run the pump without the water
supply connected and turned on. Damage to
equipment resulting from failure to follow
this instruction will VOID WARRANTY

6. Checking/adjusting pressure

The MAKINEX dual pressure washer operating pressure is pre-adjusted to 4000 Psi.
Over adjusting pressure will VOID WARRANTY.

6.1 Check the operating
pressure when the machine 5>
starts; allow some time to W >
build up pressure. >
DAY
6.2 The by-pass valve has a Ay
knob to adjust pressure. : ,.”
DO NOT over adjust to the R O
rated machine operating =2 P g
pressure. (i.e. >4000psi) ;;,{( \,--.\-
‘ A . \;\;‘
A L~ | - PRESSURE
LN [ \, T GAUGE
R Al A TN

Page 23 of 56



*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

7. Two types of operations
By using the valve, you can choose between two types of operation.

Vll
L[ 1]

0

ROTO-CLEAN OPERATION SPRAY GUN OPERATION

Page 24 of 56



@RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

8. Nozzle selection

The nozzle on the spray gun that comes with the MAKINEX dual pressure washer is
a % NPT M 15° Size 4.

Your Roto-clean will come installed with one set of 25020 nozzles (25 degree 2.0
orifice).

The minimum orifice to be used in your Roto-clean is half that which is being used in
your pressure washer. Example: If your pressure washer uses a size 5 orifice, you
need to use a size 2.5 orifice in your Roto-clean.

The nozzles being used should have a 15° -25° spray pattern; anything less than a
15° spray pattern can damage the area being cleaned. Anything more than 25° may
not allow the bar to rotate.

Nozzles should be screwed into the rotating bar. The spray fan should be parallel to
the rotating bar.

Page 25 of 56



*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

9. Foldable Handle

N

O_L/

e r/Jv

8.1 release the lock pin by pressing down on spring tab of the handle lock tab.
Refer to above.

8.2 Use both hands at the same time.

8.3 Lock pin will spring into place at their designated grooves.

5
e

)
&

Page 26 of 56




@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

10.How to stop your pressure washer

10.1 Turn off the engine

10.2 Release pressure from spray gun, ALWAYS point gun in safe position
before pressing trigger.

NOTE: Spray gun traps high water pressure, even when engine is stopped and
water is disconnected.

10.3 Move throttle control lever on engine to stop position

10.4 Store in a safe area

Page 27 of 56



@ RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

MAINTENANCE

General Recommendations:

Regular maintenance will improve the performance and extend the life of the
pressure washer,

The pressure washer’s warranty does not cover items that have been subjected to
operator abuse or negligence. To receive full value from the warranty, the operator
must maintain the pressure washer as instructed in this manual and in the engine
manual, including proper storage as detailed in Winter Storage and Long Term
Storage.

NOTE: An hour meter is installed on the machine to help with tracking operation
hours.

Should you have questions about replacing components on your pressure washer,
please contact dealer for assistance.

*IMPORTANT***

DO NOT RUN EXCESSIVE BY-PASS (this means engine
running but no water flow)!
A Switch machine off within two minutes of ceasing operation
as excessive by-pass can cause heat to build up in pump
and subsequent damage. EXCESSIVE BY-PASS
RUNNING VOIDS WARRANTY!

WARNING

Page 28 of 56



@RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Pressure Washer Maintenance

Clean Debris

Daily or before use, clean accumulated debris from cleaning system. Keep the unit
clean at all times. Keep area around and behind muffler free from any combustible
debris. Inspect cooling air slots and openings on the pressure washer. These
openings must be kept clean and unobstructed.

NOTE: IMPROPER treatment of pressure washer can damage it and shorten its
life. DO NOT spray any objects through cooling slots.

Cleaning system parts should be kept clean to reduce the risk of overheating and
ignition of accumulated debris.

eUse a damp cloth to wipe exterior surfaces clean.

eUse a soft bristle brush to loosen caked on dirt, oil, etc.

eUse a vacuum cleaner to pick up loose dirt and debris.
Check and Clean Inlet Filter

Examine the inlet water filter on the pump after every use and clean it if the screen is
clogged or replace immediately if screen is damaged.

Check High Pressure Hose

The high pressure hose can develop leaks from wear, kinking, or abuse. Inspect the
hose each time before using it. Check for cuts, leaks, abrasions or bulging of cover,

damage or movement of couplings. If any of these conditions exist, replace the hose
immediately.

e The high pressure stream of water that this equipment

produces can cut through skin and its underlying tissues,
A leading to serious injury and possible amputation.
WARNING ¢ NEVER repair high pressure hose. Replace it.

¢ Replacement hose rating MUST exceed maximum
pressure rating of unit.

Page 29 of 56



@ RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Check Spray Gun

Examine the hose connection to the spray gun and make sure it is secure, and make
sure the ‘safety lock’ is present and attach on the trigger, it helps to prevent any
accidental jets when in operation. Replace spray gun immediately if the safety lock is
damaged or not functioning.

Check Wand

Occasionally, the spray wand can be clogged with foreign materials such as dirt.
When this happens, excessive pressure can develop. Whenever the pressure nozzle
becomes partially clogged, the pump pressure will pulsate. It should be cleaned
immediately cleaned.

Nozzle Maintenance

A pulsing sensation felt while squeezing the spray gun trigger may be caused by
excessive pump pressure. The principal cause of excessive pump pressure is a
spray tip clogged or restricted with foreign materials, such as dirt, etc. To correct the
problem, immediately clean the spray tip following these instructions:

1. Shut off engine and turn off water supply.

2.  ALWAYS point spray gun in safe direction, squeeze spray gun trigger to
release retained high water pressure.

3. Remove spray tip from end of nozzle extension.

4. Use a small paper clip to free any foreign material clogging or restricting
spray tip of the nozzle.

5. Remove nozzle extension from spray gun.

6. Using a garden hose, remove additional debris by back flushing water
through the nozzle extension.

7. Reinstall spray tip into nozzle extension.

8. Reconnect nozzle extension to spray gun.

9. Make sure garden hose is connected to spray gun and pump. Turn on water.
10. Start engine following instructions ‘How to Start Your Pressure Washer'.

11. Test pressure washer by operating the spray gun

Page 30 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

12. Use same nozzle maintenance with the Roto-clean.

If pressure drops off check nozzle for wear. Nozzles should be replaced on a
regular basis (suggestion: every month for machines in regular use, every three
months for machines used intermittently). Using the machine with the incorrect
nozzle size or worn nozzle will VOID WARRANTY and can be DANGEROUS to
operator.

Pump Maintenance

Changing Pump Oil

-35 30 -25 -20 -15  -10 -5 0 +5  #10 415 +20 +25 +#30 +35 +40 +45 450
| SAE 10W |
| SAE 20W |
[ SAE 30 |
| SAE 40 l
| SAE T0W-30 |
| SAE 10W-40 |
I SAE 10W-60 |
| SAE 15W-40 mineral base |
| SAE 15W-40 semi synthetic base |

| SAE 20W-60 semi synthetic base |
| SAE 5W-30 synthetic base |
| SAE 0W-30 synthetic base |

The pump is delivered complete with oil, with the characteristics stated on the
data plate. When changing the oil, use oil suitable for conditions in the operating
environment. The correct lubricating oil viscosity depends on the external
temperature. Use the graph to select the degree of viscosity best suited to the
temperature of use.

Change oil after first 50 hours of operation and then every 200 hours of operation or
every 3 months of regular use, whichever occurs first.

NOTE: When changing pump oil, use only high quality non-detergent oil. Use no
special additives.

Page 31 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Checking the oil level

o Check the oil with the pump level and cold.

o Check the amount of oil through the level
gauge (A).

e If necessary, top up with oil with the
characteristics specified in the ‘lubricants
table’.

To top up with oil proceed as described below.

1. Unscrew the plug (B) and pour oil in until it is
halfway up the level gauge (A).

2. Screw on the plug (B).

Position the machine in which the pump is
incorporated perfectly level, with the pump
slightly warm. Do not release oil into the
environment.

Dispose of spent oil in accordance with
statutory requirements.

To change the oil, proceed as described below.

1. Position a receptacle of suitable capacity to
collect the spent olil.

2. Unscrew the drain plug (A) and allow all the
oil to flow out.

3. Screw on the drain plug (A).

4. Unscrew the filler plug (B).

5. Pour in the fresh oil through the filter hole
until the correct level is reached.

6. Screw on the filler plug (B)

Page 32 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Lengthy pump lay-offs

If the pump is to be unused for a long time, proceed as described below.
1. Run the pump with clean water for a few minutes.

2. Operate the pump without water for 10 seconds with the end of the delivery
pipeline open to empty the pump and the delivery circuit and prevent scaling.

3. Flush the pump with water and solvents authorised by the relevant laws.
4. Dry the pump with a pressurised air jet.

5. Protect the pump from weather.

Putting the pump back into service

Before putting the pump back into service after a long period out of use, check the oll
level and the tightness of the mounting screws.

Page 33 of 56



*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Roto-clean Maintenance

The Roto-clean must be maintained to ensure correct function and longevity of life.

There are two nozzles attached and they need to be checked before every use and
are similar to nozzle maintenance of the spray gun.

We recommend that you supply grease to the rotary head every 30 — 40 hours of
use (if frequent usage, grease every 20-30 hours of operation). Simply add a small
squirt of automotive grease, do not overfill with grease as it will bog down the rotary
head.

Grease nipple location for Roto Clean

Engine Maintenance

See the engine operator’'s manual for instructions on how to properly maintain the
engine.

Page 34 of 56



@RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

STORAGE

Long term storage instructions (fuel in tank)

Gasoline fuel can become stale when stored over 30 days. Stale fuel causes acid
and gum deposits to form in the fuel system or crucial carburetor parts. To keep fuel
fresh, add a fuel stabiliser liquid additive to fuel. The fuel stabiliser is available at
most auto parts stores.

Draining gasoline is unnecessary if the fuel stabiliser is used according to the
instructions that come with it. Run pressure washer engine for a minimum of two
minutes, after stabiliser is added to fuel, to allow it to circulate throughout the engine.
The engine and fuel can be stored up to 24 months.

Fuel and fuel vapour are extremely flammable and
explosive. Fire or explosion from misuse of fuel can cause
WARNING severe burns and even death.

To protect against rust formation during storage, oil the cylinder bore:

1. Remove spark plug and pour approx. 15ml (1/20z) of clean engine oil
into the cylinder.

2. Install spark plug and pull starter handle slowly to distribute oil. DO NOT
start engine at this time.

3. Slowly pull the recoil starter 2-3 times to distribute and coat the cylinder
bore with oil.

Unintentional sparking can cause fire or electrical shock.
Failure to observe this warning can cause severe property
2 damage, severe burns and even death.

Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug and cover tip of

WARNING ; S . . ;
spark plug wire with insulating tape and place wire where it
cannot come in contact with spark plug or pressure washer
frame.

Page 35 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Storage of Pressure washer

1. Drain all water from high pressure line, coil it and store it in cradle of pressure
washer handle.

2. Drain all water from spray gun and spray wand by holding spray gun in
vertical position with nozzle pointed downward. Squeeze trigger to remove
fluids from spray gun and spray wand. Store in spray gun holder.

3. Store high pressure hose and spray wand so they are protected from damage.

It is RECOMMENDED that you follow these steps to protect the internal seals of
pressure washer when storing unit for more than 30 days and/or when freezing
temperatures are expected.

1. Obtain a funnel, 170g (60z) of RV antifreeze and approximately 0.9m
(36inches) of garden hose with a male hose connector on one end.

Use only RV antifreeze. Any other type of
antifreeze is corrosive and can damage
CAUTION pressure pump

2. Disconnect spark plug wire. Ensure it cannot touch any metal on pressure
washer.

3. Connect the 0.9m of garden hose to water inlet of pressure pump.
4. Add RV antifreeze.

5. Pull engine starter rope slowly several times until antifreeze comes out of
pressure hose connection of pressure pump.

6. Remove hose from water inlet of pressure pump.

7. Reconnect spark plug wire.

Disconnect Battery

1. Disconnect the negative lead from the battery terminal and store cap screw
and lock washer

2. Repeat for the positive battery lead.

3. Store the battery in a cool, dry place.
Page 36 of 56



@RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Charge the battery

For pressure washer equipped with batteries for electric starting, proper battery
maintenance and storage should be followed. An automatic battery charger with
automatic trickle charging capability should be used to charge the battery. Maximum
charging rate should not exceed 1.5amps. Follow the instructions included with the
battery charger. The battery should be fully charged at least once per month.

Other Storage tips

1. DO NOT store gasoline from one season to another unless it's been treated
with fuel stabiliser.

2. Replace fuel container, if metal, and if it begins to rust. Rust and dirt and
debris can contaminate fuel supply and components resulting in poor
performance and/or internal damage to engine. Fuel should be stored in
newer approved plastic storage container.

3. Cover pressure washer with a suitable cover that does not retain moisture
such as a plastic or plastic coated tarp.

4. Store pressure washer in a clean and dry area.

e Certain storage covers can be flammable or can melt in
high temperatures. DO NOT place storage cover over
WARNING pressure washer unit until it has completely cooled.

Page 37 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY

Pump sucking air Restore the tightness of the intake line

Increase the size of the intake pipelines

Remove and kinks from the pipes

Intake flow rate insufficient Increase the filter capacity or clean the
filter cartridge

Pump does not reach the
specified pressures

Increase the RPM to the rated speed

Worn intake and delivery valves Replace the valves (1)
By-pass valve seat worn Replace the valve
Worn gaskets Replace the gaskets (1)
Unsuitable, worn nozzle Replace nozzle
Faulty Gauge Check and Replace
Worn intake and delivery valves Replace the valves (1)
L . Valves blocked by dirt Clean the valves (1)
Irregular variations in - -
pressure Air being sucked into system R.estc.>re the tlght.ness of the intake
pipeline connections

Worn gaskets Replace the gaskets (1)
Valves worn Check and replace
Valves blocked Check and replace

Fluctuating pressure Check water supply and air ingress at

Pump sucking air o Co
joints in suction line

Worn piston packing Check and replace

Nozzle worn Replace Nozzle

Worn intake and delivery valves Replace the valves (1)
Pressure drop Valves blocked by dirt Clean the valves (1)

By-pass valve seat worn Replace the valve

Worn gaskets Replace the gaskets (1)

Restore the tightness of the intake

Air being sucked into system N )
pipeline connections

intake and/or delivery valve

Pump noisy springs broken or collapsed Replace the valves (1)
Valves blocked by dirt Clean the valves (1)
Worn bearings Replace the bearings (1)
Intake liquid temperature too high | Reduce liquid temperature
High pump operating pressure Reduce the pressure to the rated values
Not enough water flowing
Pump overheating through Check water inflow through pump
DO NOT LEAVE PUMP ON IDLE FOR
Pump left on Idle for too long >2min VOIDS WARRANTY!

Page 38 of 56



@RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Water in oil

Guide piston gasket worn

Replace the gaskets (1)

High humidity percentage in air

Change the oil twice as often

Worn gaskets

Replace the gaskets (1)

Oil leak from pump

Worn gaskets

Replace the gaskets (1)

Worn pistons

Replace the pistons (1)

Loose drain plug

Tighten drain plug

pump overfilled

Check for correct amount

incorrect oil use

Drain and refill with correct type and
amount of oil

Oil seals worn

Replace seals (1)

Water leaking at pump

loose connections

Tighten connections

Piston packings worn

Check and replace (1)

Worn or broken O-rings

replace O-rings

Pump head or tubes damaged
from freezing

Check and replace (1)

Engine shuts down when Out of fuel Fill fuel tank
running
Low engine oil Add oil
Out of fuel Fill fuel tank
Low engine oil Add oil

Engine will not start

wrong fuel Drain and refill recommended fuel
Rocker switch set to off Set to on
Fuel valve is in off position Set to on

Spark plug wire not connected to
spark plug

Check and make sure its wired

Faulty spark plug

Check and replace

Water in fuel

Drain tank and carburetor and refill

Flooded

Wait 5 minutes and re-crank engine

Engine too hot

Allow engine to cool

Choke in wrong position

Change choke position

too much pressure build up

Release pressure

(1) operations which must be carried out at an authorised service centre

Page 39 of 56




@ RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

LIMITED WARRANTY

In order to take advantage of the MAKINEX limited warranty, you must have
maintenance performed according to the schedule (contained in relevant owner’s
manual supplied with this product), by an authorised MAKINEX dealer or MAKINEX
service technician. You are free to have your MAKINEX product serviced by any
suitably qualified mechanic or electrician (depending on the mechanical or electrical
requirement) and this will not affect your statutory warranties, however, failure by the
owner to have the recommended servicing carried out by an authorised MAKINEX
dealer/service technician means that you cannot take advantage of the MAKINEX
limited warranty.

In order to ensure your safety, we strongly recommend that you only use an
authorised MAKINEX dealer for servicing. Only authorised MAKINEX dealers have
access to all the special tools, technical information, parts and training required to
maintain your MAKINEX product in peak operating condition.

MAKINEX warrants each new Dual Pressure Washer to be free from defects in
material and workmanship under normal domestic and industrial use and service for
the period specified below, conditional to the limitations and exclusions printed on
this page. This warranty applies only to new MAKINEX pressure washers distributed
by us and by our authorised MAKINEX dealers.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
guality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

WARRANTY: (Ex-factory/ Reseller premise)

MAKINEX warrants to the original purchaser:

o Frame and Engine will be free of defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase.

o Honda GX Engine is subject to (3) years warranty. Please see
www.hondapowerequipment.com.au for details.

o 12 months warranty on pressure pump (Note: Maintenance is not
warranty. Excludes service and consumables required at scheduled
maintenance intervals)

Page 40 of 56


http://www.hondapowerequipment.com.au/

@ RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Warranty exclusions:

This warranty does not cover the following repairs and equipment:

Normal Wear

Pressure washers need periodic parts and service to perform well. This warranty
does not cover repair when normal use has exhausted the life of a part or the
equipment as a whole.

Installation, Use and Maintenance

This warranty will not apply to parts and/or labour if this pressure washer is deemed
to have been misused, neglected, involved in an accident, abused, loaded beyond
the pressure washer’s limits, modified, installed improperly or connected incorrectly
to any water supply. Normal maintenance such as spark plugs, air filters,
adjustments, fuel system cleaning and obstruction due to build-up is not covered by
this warranty.

Other Exclusions

This warranty excludes:
- Cosmetic defects such as paint, decals, etc.
- Wear items such as filter elements, Pistons, O-rings, etc.
- Accessory parts such as starting batteries, and storage covers.
- Failures due to acts of God and other force majeure events beyond the
manufacturer’s control.
- Problems cause by parts that are not original MAKINEX parts.

Responsibility of the consumer under this Limited Warranty:

- Only clean, potable water should be used through our pressure washers with
a flow rate at least 15% more than the pump requirements (e.g a 15LPM
pump requires a water supply of 18LPM minimum to prevent pump
cavitation).

Page 41 of 56



@ RENT-ALL

Claim

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Strict adherence to the maintenance daily checks and schedule with proof of
scheduled maintenance service required by an authorised agent or qualified
mechanic and/or electrician.

Maintenance services are not covered under warranty.

It is the consumer’s responsibility to deliver the machine in question to our
service premises or to the premises of our appointed agent at the consumer’s
expense for replacement or repair as applicable.

Procedure:

Contact MAKINEX by phone or email informing us of your machines problem
or defect.

Once the extent of the claim has been assessed, we retain the right to
compensate the consumer for such defect, or repair (pars & labour), or
replace the machine under warranty.

All warranties will be carried out by MAKINEX authorised staff or appointed
agents at a premises to be determined by the Manufacturer.

Transportation charges on product submitted for repair or replacement under
this warranty are the sole responsibility of the purchaser. This warranty only
applies to the original purchaser and is not transferable.

It is the responsibility (and cost) of MAKINEX or our appointed agent to return
the machine to be repaired or replaced under warranty to the consumer- this
is valid for domestic territories only (e.g. Australian units will be delivered
within Australian territory, USA units will be delivered within USA territory and
European units will be delivered within its designated country’s territories).

Where the specific warranty component (e.g. Engine) is under a
Manufacturer’s warranty other than MAKINEX (e.g. HONDA), the consumer
can either contact MAKINEX or the applicable Manufacturer for repairs where
such warranty was registered with that manufacturer at purchase.

Warranty calls will only be carried out by our representatives and not via
client’s choice of repairer. We will not accept back charges for any work not
carried out by our representatives, or accept any charges due to equipment
being un-operational for any reason even during its warranty period.

Page 42 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

WARRANTY CONTACT INFORMATION:
AUSTRALIA

Tel + 61 2 9460 8071
Fax +61 2 9439 9815
d.lobban@Makinex.com.au
15 Waltham St, Artarmon, NSW
2064 AUSTRALIA
USA

Tel 407-446-1966
407-826-0000

j.spencer@makinexusa.com

m.spencer@makinexusa.com

EUROPE
Tel +31 (0)6 24881203

+31 (0)6 50841849

SERVICE & PART ORDERING
For service and ordering parts, please call
AUS: 1300 795 953 or +61 2 9460 8071
USA: 407-446-1996, 407-826-0000

EUROPE: +31 (0)6 24881203 or +31 (0)6 50841849

Or your nearest MAKINEX distributor

We have very knowledgeable, experienced staff to assist you with help and advice.

Page 43 of 56


mailto:d.lobban@Makinex.com.au
mailto:j.spencer@makinexusa.com

@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

CONTACT INFORMATION

MARKINEX

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS

W makinex.com E sales@makinex.com

AUSTRALIA/ NEW ZEALAND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EUROPE

W makinex.com

E sales@makinex.com

Page 44 of 56



@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — GENERAL EXPLODED PARTS DIAGRAM
APPENDIX B — PUMP ASSEMBLY PARTS

APPENDIX C — HANDLE ASSEMBLY PARTS

APPENDIX D — FRAME ASSEMBLY PARTS

APPENDIX E - PUMP EXPLODED PARTS

APPENDIX F- ROTARY CLEANER EXPLODED PARTS
APPENDIX G- RISK ASSESSMENT

Page 45 of 56



DWP-4000-0AHU UNIT ASSY

DRAWING/PART NO:

AARRENTALL *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts* .
Dt REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION P/L RIQ | QTY
APPENDIX A — 1 N/A - DPW-4000-0AHU PUMP/ENG ASSY N/A X 1
GENERAL EXPLODED 2 27-8060 DPW4A-46-1470 |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M10-1.5P X 16mm 4
PARTS DIAGRAM 3 29-0009 DPW4-29-0009 |LOCKWASHER - MED 7/16 4
4 27-8064 DPW-27-8064 |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M10-1.5P X 25mm 2
5 28-0004 DPW-28-0004 |WASHER - ZI SAE 3/8" 4
6 30-3159 DPW-30-3159  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M10-1.5 2
7 N/A DPW4-200 DPW-4000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY N/A X 1
8 N/A DPW4-100 DPW-4000 FRAME ASSY N/A X 1
9 27-8066 DPW-27-8066 |HHCS-ZI GR8.8 M8-1.25 X 40MM 8
10 28-0003 DPW-28-0003 |WASHER-ZI SAE TYPE A 5/16" 16
11 33-0568 DPW-311 RUBBER PAD 2.85" X 2.85" 2
12 15-0342 DPW2-306 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE - 1/4" X 27.5" 4000 PSI X 1
13 851-0410 DPW4-303 24" WHIRLAWAY 1
14 30-3156 DPW-30-3156  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT M8 X 1.25P X 6mm 8
15 18-0254 DPW4-N15035 |NOZZLE 15035 1/4 MEG 1
16 16-0471 DPW4-308-L-U  |LANCE- 48" INSUL 5000PSI 302F 1
17 16-0001 DPW-308-G TRIGGER GUN 5000 PSI 1
18 17-0005 DPW-307-6 QC 3/8MX3/8 PLUG SS 1
ITEM PART # SHIPS WITH QTY
- 34-0100 TAG - CONTROL CHECKLIST 1
- 37-1337 MANUAL- DPW-4000 1
- N/A ENGINE MANUAL - W/ ENGINE 1
- 41-0035 PLASTIC BAG - ZIPLOCK 9 X 12 1
e
8
> ITEM PART # BOXING QTY
2 - 35-0100 SKID-TREATED 36 X 29 X 4 1/4 1
= - 41-0420 INSERT-33 15/16"X22 3/16" 1
> - 41-0606 BOX 35 1/4 X 28 1/4 X 36 1/2 1
g - 27-2277 LAG BOLT-ZI 1/4 X 1 2
T - 27-9524 HHCS - GR8.8 M8-1.25P X 20MM 4
g - 20-1409 BRACKET - HOLDDOWN 2
oI
o
o
¥
o
=
)
o
o
o
¥
E TO BALL
) VALVE
<
L
=z
X
<
=
—
L
(an]
<
—
L
|_
; - -
: Mi-T-M Corporation
©
= SCALE: NTS |pATE: 2/8/2015 lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD: |DrRAWN BY: ALC
5
a
s

DWP-4000-0AHU UNIT ASSY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX A – GENERAL EXPLODED PARTS DIAGRAM


@A@m *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*
e REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION PL | RIQ | QTY
APPENDIX A — 1 27-8060 DPW4-27-8060 |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M10-1.5P X 16mm 5
GENERAL EXPLODED 2 29-0009 DPW4-29-0009  [LOCKWASHER - MED 7/16 5
3 N/A - DPW-4000-0AHA PUMP/ENG ASSY N/A X 1
PARTS DIAGRAM 4 27-8064 DPW-27-8064  |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M10-1.5P X 25mm 2
5 28-0004 DPW-28-0004  |WASHER - ZI SAE 3/8" 4
6 30-3159 DPW-30-3159  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M10-1.5 2
7 N/A DPW4-200 DPW-4000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY N/A X 1
8 17-0076 DPW-307-3-A _|ADAPTER, 1/2" PLUG X 3/4"F M22 1
9 N/A DPW4-100 DPW-4000 FRAME ASSY N/A X 1
10 27-8066 DPW-27-8066  |HHCS-ZI GR8.8 M8-1.25 X 40MM 8
11 28-0003 DPW-28-0003  |WASHER-ZI SAE TYPE A 5/16" 16
12 33-0568 DPW-311 RUBBER PAD 2.85" X 2.85" 2
13 15-0342 DPW2-306 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE - 1/4" X 27.5" 4000 PSI X 1
14 851-0410 DPW4-303 24" WHIRLAWAY 1
15 30-3156 DPW-30-3156  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT M8 X 1.25P X 6mm 8
16 18-0254 DPW4-N15035  |[NOZZLE 15035 1/4 MEG 1
17 16-0471 DPW4-308-L-U  [LANCE- 48" INSUL 5000PSI 302F 1
18 16-0001 DPW-308-G___ |TRIGGER GUN 5000 PS| 1
19 17-0005 DPW-307-6 QC 3/8MX3/8 PLUG SS 1
ITEM PART # SHIPS WITH QTY
- 34-0100  |TAG - CONTROL CHECKLIST 1
- 37-1337  |MANUAL- DPW-4000 1
- N/A ENGINE MANUAL - W/ ENGINE 1
- 41-0035  |PLASTIC BAG - ZIPLOCK 9 X 12 1
ITEM PART # BOXING QTY
- 35-0100  |SKID-TREATED 36 X 29 X 4 1/4 1
- 41-0420  |INSERT-33 15/16"X22 3/16" 1
- 41-0606  |BOX 35 1/4 X 28 1/4 X 36 1/2 1
- 27-2277  |LAGBOLT-ZI1/4X 1 2
- 27-9524  |HHCS - GR8.8 M8-1.25P X 20MM 4
- 20-1409  |BRACKET - HOLDDOWN 2

M:\Drawings\PRIVATE LABEL\MAKINEX\DPW-4000\DPW-4000-0AHA UNIT ASSY.iam

Mi-T-M Corporation

SCALE: NTS

|pATE: 2/8/2015 lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD:

|DrRAWN BY: ALC

DPW-4000-0AHA UNIT ASSY

DRAWING/PART NO:

DPW-4000-0AHA UNIT ASSY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX A – GENERAL EXPLODED PARTS DIAGRAM


@ RENT-ALL

-4000\DPW-4000-0AHU PUMP_ENG ASSY.iam

M:\Drawings\PRIVATE LABEL\MAKINEX\DPW

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*
REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION RIQ | QTY

1 1-0086 DPW4-301 ENGINE - HONDA 13HP RECOIL GX390 1

APPENDIX B - 2 30-3159 DPW-30-3159  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M10-1.5 4
PUMP ASSEMBLY 3 28-0004 DPW-28-0004 |WASHER - ZI SAE 3/8" 4
PARTS 4 20-1388A77 DPW4-128R MOTOR Z PLATE - RIGHT 1
5 20-1387A77 DPW4-128 MOTOR Z PLATE - LEFT 1

6 15-0007 DPW-307-1 HOSE 1/2 250psi 4.25' 1

7 42-0011 DPW-309-4 SS WORM CLAMP 3/8"-1" 3

8 23-0418 DPW4-309-2 ELBOW 90°- 1/2" MNPT x 1/2" BARB 1

9 22-0005 DPW-309-6 VALVE - THERMAL RELIEF 1/2MNPT 1

10 23-0124 DPW4-309-1  |TEE - 1/2M X 1/2F X 1/2F STREET 1

11 23-0045 DPW-309-2 BARB 1/2M X 1/2 HOSE 1

12 23-0514 DPW2-309-5 1/2NPT Y FILTER - BRASS 1

13 23-0386 DPW4-309-6 ELBOW - 1/2 MNPT 90 DEG BRASS 1

14 24-0092 DPW4-24-0092 |ELBOW-3/8M X #8JIC M 90° STEEL 1

15 24-0037 DPW4-24-0037  [3/8 MNPT X #8 FJIC SWIVEL 1

16 23-0050 DPW4-309-3 ELBOW 3/8M X 1/2" HOSE BARB-BRASS 1

17 8-0633 DPW4A-302-UL  |UNLOADER- PULSAR W/CAP 1

18 15-0197 DPW-305 HOSE - 3/8 ID X 3/8 M SWIVEL X 3/8M X 28" 1

19 23-0244 DPW4U-23-0244 |PLUG 3/8 HEX SOCKET HEAD BRASS 1

20 27-0118 DPWN2U-27-0118 |BOLT - HHCS - ZI GR5 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 4

21 29-0008 DPWN2U-29-0008 |LOCKWASHER - ZI MED 3/8 4

22 28-0022 DPW-28-0022 |WASHER - ZI STANDARD 5/16" 4

23 3-0310 DPWA4U-302 PUMP-DD GAS 4000 PSI @ 3.5 1

43-0078 DPW4-43-0078  |KEY - 1/4" SQ x 2 1/8" 1

TO BALL

" TO INLET

FITTING

Mi-T-M Corporation

SCALE: NTS |pATE: 2/8/2015 lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD: |DrRAWN BY: ALC

DPW-4000-0AHU PUMP/ENG ASSY

DRAWING/PART NO: DPW-4000-0AHU PUMP/ENG ASSY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX B -
PUMP ASSEMBLY PARTS


@A@m *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*
hat REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION RIQ | QTY

APPENDIX B - 1 1-0086 DPW4-301 ENGINE - HONDA 13HP RECOIL GX390 1
2 33-0503 DPWA-33-0503 |DOUBLE SIDED WHITE FOAM TAPE 2.00" 1

PUMP ASSEMBLY 3 32-0416 DPWA-313 GAUGE-DIGITAL TACH/HOURMETER 1
PARTS 4 30-3159 DPW-30-3159  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M10-1.5 4
5 28-0004 DPW-28-0004  |WASHER - ZI SAE 3/8" 4

6 20-1388A77 DPW4-128R  |[MOTOR Z PLATE - RIGHT 1

7 20-1387A77 DPW4-128 MOTOR Z PLATE - LEFT 1

8 15-0007 DPW-307-1 HOSE 1/2 250psi 4.50' 1

9 42-0011 DPW-309-4 SS WORM CLAMP 3/8"-1" 3

10 23-0418 DPW4-309-2  [ELBOW 90°- 1/2" MNPT x 1/2" BARB 1

11 22-0005 DPW-309-6 VALVE - THERMAL RELIEF 1/2MNPT 1

12 23-0124 DPW4-309-1  |TEE - 1/2M X 1/2F X 1/2F STREET 1

13 31-2020 M10-1.5mm X 23mm THREADED STUD 1

14 14-0140 DPW4-129 VIB/ISO 30mm X 30mm HEIGHT 1

15 23-0045 DPW-309-2 BARB 1/2M X 1/2 HOSE 1

16 23-0514 DPW2-309-5  [1/2NPT Y FILTER - BRASS 1

17 23-0386 DPW4-309-6  |ELBOW - 1/2 MNPT 90 DEG BRASS 1

18 24-0037 DPW4-24-0037 _ |3/8 MNPT X #8 FJIC SWIVEL 1

19 24-0092 DPW4-24-0092  |ELBOW-3/8M X #8JIC M 90° STEEL 1

20 23-0050 DPW4-309-3  |ELBOW 3/8M X 1/2" HOSE BARB-BRASS 1

21 8-0633 DPW4A-302-UL  |UNLOADER- PULSAR W/CAP 1

22 15-0197 DPW-305 HOSE - 3/8 ID X 3/8 M SWIVEL X 3/8M X 28" 1

23 3-0213 DPW4A-302  |PUMP - SXW1535NL 1

24 24-0004 DPWA-24-0004 |ELBOW - 3/8 MNPT X 1/4 FNPT 1

25 22-0465 DPW-309-7 GAUGE - 0-5000PSI 2 1/2"DIA BACK MOUNT 1

26 47-0039 DPW4A-47-0039 |GEARBOX 1" SHAFT 1:2.24 RATIO 1

27 27-0118 DPWN2U-27-0118 |BOLT - HHCS - ZI GR5 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 X 4

28 29-0008 DPWN2U-29-0008 |LOCKWASHER - ZI MED 3/8 4

29 28-0022 DPW-28-0022  |WASHER - ZI STANDARD 5/16" 4

30 46-1470 DPW4A-46-1470 |[SPACER X 4

| 31 43-0078 DPW4-43-0078  |KEY - 1/4" SQ x 2 1/8" 1

-4000\DPW-4000-0AHA PUMP_ENG ASSY.iam

M:\Drawings\PRIVATE LABEL\MAKINEX\DPW

TO BALL

Mi-T-M Corporation

SCALE: NTS

|pATE: 2/8/2015 lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD:

|DrRAWN BY: ALC

DPW-4000-0AHA PUMP/ENG ASSY

DRAWING/PART NO: DPW-4000-0AHA PU MP_ENG ASSY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX B -
PUMP ASSEMBLY PARTS


@m *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*
REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7-0249A77 DPW4-200 |HANDLE - DPW4000 1
APPENDIX C- 2 27-9609 DPW-27-9609 |[PFHMS - M4-0.7 X 12MM 2
HANDLE ASSEMBLY 3 30-3158 DPW-30-3158 |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M4-0.7 2
PARTS 4 49-0173 DPW-210 |LEAF SPRING- HANDLE RELEASE 4
5 20-1389A31 DPW-205 |HANDLE LOCK - RIGHT 1
6 28-0004 DPW-28-0004 |WASHER - ZI SAE 3/8" 6
7 30-3159 DPW-30-3159 |[HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M10-1.5 2
8 20-1390A31 DPW-206 |HANDLE LOCK - LEFT 1

M:\Drawings\PRIVATE LABEL\MAKINEX\DPW-4000\DPW-4000 HANDLE ASSY.iam

Mi-T-M Corporation

SCALE: NTS

|pATE: 2/8/2015

lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD:

|DrRAWN BY: ALC

DPW-4000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY

DRAWING/PART NO:

DPW-4000 HANDLE ASSEMBLY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX C-
HANDLE ASSEMBLY PARTS


@A@m *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*
h REC'D: DATE:
ITEM PART # VENDOR DESCRIPTION RIQ | QTY

1 30-3157 DPW-30-3157 |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M6-1.0 1

APPENDIX D- 2 28-0002 DPW-28-0002  |WASHER-ZI SAE TYPE A 1/4" 1
FRAME ASSEMBLY 3 14-0118 DPW4-118 ISOLATOR - @ 1 1/4" x 2" TALL 1
PARTS 4 27-2931 DPW4-27-2931  [PPHMS - M6-1.0 X 50MM 1
5 27-8499 DPW-27-8499  |HHCS-ZI GR8.8 M12-1.25 X 30MM 2

6 28-0006 DPW-28-0006 |WASHER - ZI SAE TYPE A 1/2 6

7 14-0141 DPW-110 CASTORS 75mm X 25mm 2

8 30-3160 DPW-30-3160  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M12-1.75 2

9 5-0340A77 DPW4-100 FRAME - DPW4000 1

10 27-8060 DPW4-27-8060 |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M10-1.5P X 16mm 4

11 29-0009 DPW4-29-0009 |LOCKWASHER - MED 7/16 4

12 14-0140 DPW4-129 VIB/ISO 30mm X 30mm HEIGHT 4

13 28-0003 DPW-28-0003 |WASHER-ZI SAE TYPE A 5/16" 8

14 30-3156 DPW-30-3156  |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT M8 X 1.25P X 6mm 4

15 20-1385A77 DPW-122 RIGHT AXLE BRACKET 1

* USE AS NEEDED| 16 28-0008 DPW-28-0008 |WASHER-ZI SAE TYPE A 5/8" 4

17 28-0073 DPW-125 WASHER-NYLON M16 O.D. 30MM 4

18 14-0139 DPW-121 WHEEL-10" RUBBR-SOLID GREY RIM 2

19 33-0018 DPW-126 CAP HUB 5/8" 2

20 27-8032 DPW-27-8032  |HHCS-ZI GR 8.8 M8-1.25P X 20MM 4

21 30-3158 DPW-30-3158 |HEX NYLON LOCKNUT-ZINC M4-0.7 2

22 15-0342 DPW?2-306 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE - 1/4" X 27.5" 4000 PSI X 1

23 22-0491 DPW-310 3 WAY BALL VALVE - 3/8" FNPT 7350PSI 1

24 20-1384A77 DPW-113 VALVE BRACKET 1

25 24-0105 DPW-309-1 ELBOW 90°- STEEL - 3/8M x 3/8F 2

26 15-0341 DPW-304 HOSE-3/8" x 33' 4000 PSI 1

27 17-0004 DPW-307-5 QC 3/8FX3/8 SOCKET BRASS 1

28 27-8001 DPW-27-8001  |BOLT - HHCS M6 - 1.00P x 15mm 4

29 29-0007 DPWN2A-29-0007 |LOCKWASHER-ZINC MED 5/16 4

30 15-0197 DPW-305 HOSE - 3/8 ID X 3/8 M SWIVEL X 3/8M X 28" 1

31 23-0096 DPW4-23-0096  |SWIVEL - 3/8 M x 3/4 F GARDEN HOSE - BRASS 1

32 23-0047 DPW-307-4 COUPLING 1/4F X 3/8F HEX BRASS 1

33 42-0059 DPW-130 CLIP-SPRING WAND HOLDER 1

34 27-2770 DPW-27-2770  |PPHMS M4-0.7X16MM - SS 2

35 23-0120 DPW-307-2 HOSE BARB 1/4" M NPT x 1/2" - BRASS 1

36 42-0011 DPW-309-4 SS WORM CLAMP 3/8"-1" 1

37 15-0007 DPW-307-1 HOSE 1/2 250psi 2.59' 1

38 20-1386A77 DPW-123 LEFT AXLE BRACKET 1

M:\Drawings\PRIVATE LABEL\MAKINEX\DPW-4000\DPW-4000 FRAME ASSY .iam

Mi-T-M Corporation

SCALE: NTS |pATE: 2/8/2015 lorawinG sizE: B |aPPD: |DrRAWN BY: ALC

DPW-4000 FRAME ASSY

DRAWING/PART NO:

DPW-4000 FRAME ASSY



michaelc
Text Box
APPENDIX D-
FRAME ASSEMBLY PARTS


*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

APPENDIX E - PUMP PARTS BREAK DOWN
Model AR XW15.30N

Special Parts / Kits
42 37| Code Description A
4 2778 Viton water seals 20 1
2779 Viton water seals e22 1
e 12a GR0069 Packing extractor 1
Vahses Pistons Water Seals B 357 piston Guides || 2728 Rail kit 1-1/4" - 2 Rails- 4 Bolts - 4 Washers 1
Kit 2780 i D Kit 2782 - o 20 Oil Seals Kit 2784 - 0 20
Kit 2543 - 22 Kit 2783 - o 22 Kit 2781 Kit 2785 - a 22
Pos Code Description Qty. [Pos Code Description Qty. Legend
1 1940260 Head bolt mioxe0 Mzinbs 8 | 28 B50370  Bolt maxis ei7inba 8 | @ 20 @20 @20 022
2 650530 ‘Washer 8 29 1941370  Bearing *2 | fore For o Form Eor #
3 1940140 Valve cap {602 infks) & 1140410 Bearing oma 2 | XW15.15 XW21.20 HW26.12 XWN30.10
1941970  Valve cap 1/4” threaded (E0Zinfks) 1 | 30 1940050 Con-rod @itk 3 [ XW15.20 XW21.25  XW26.15 XW30.15
4 1940150 Ring [ 1940520  Crankshaft 2amm s 1| X¥W1530 KW21.28  XW26.20 H30.20
5 1140450  O-Ring e2024:2.62 12 }1 1940180  Crankshaft 24mm o1 AW2823 KW30.25
& 1949050 Complete valve [ 1940160  Crankshaft 24mm me ]
7 1940021  Pump head eom1 (32 650250 Key 1
1941210 Pump head « 1133 1941330 Pump housing 1
8 550350 O-Ring e23sixze2 1134 1140370 Vented oil cap 1
9 1140300 Plugiwa 135 1280250 OQil sight glass 1
10 1980740 Plug 3" & 3|36 1260430 Snapring 1
1 740290  O-Ring 214x1.78 3|37 1940410 O-Ring e1323 1
12 1940440  High pressure packingwing 220 3 | 38 1200430  Bolt Max1s (89 inbs) 6
1940270  High pressure packingwirng 222 3 [ 39 1949010 Compete cover 1
B 1940430  Front piston guide @203 |40 1780690 Contrast disc 1 M O D E L D PW_ 40 00
1940200  Front piston guide o223 |41 1140450 O-Ring 22024262 1
M 1940470  Low pressure seal @203 |42  B20680  Qil seal 1
1940480  Low pressure seal 223 |43 1940560  OQil seal 3
15 1940450  Rear piston guide o203 | 44 1940370  Rail 1114~ 2
1940460  Rear piston guide p223 |45 1940380 Bolt 4
16 820490 O-Ring o3465x1.78 3|46 200231 Washer 4
17 1940570  Mut oeinbs 3 | 47 1941240  Open bearing support 1
18 1940580 Washer - Copper 3|51 1941220 Slit O-Ring 3
19 1420430  Piston 020 3 EU 1949200 Complete pump head o201
1420120  Piston 22 3 1949203 Complete pump head o221
20 880840 O-Ring 29.25x1.78 3|75 1941270 Oil sight glass 1
21 960460  Slinger 3|76 100410  O-Ring e34.6x2.62 1
22 1940120 Back-up ring 3|77 1941260 Contrast disc 1
23 1940070 Guiding piston 3|78 1941290  Seal 1
24 1940060  Piston pin 3|79 1380510 Con-rod bolt 6
25 1941380 O-Ring ses3dx2.62 2 |80 1381550 Lockwasher 6
1941390  Shim 0.05 mm 1-3
1941400  Shim 0.10mm 1-3 ARG4516  Oil 2
1941410  Shim0.19mm 1-3 Ou Capacry - 32 oz
1941420  Shim 0.25mm 1-3
27 1949011  Side cover wisight glass 1

Page 50 of 56



*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Model 2: SXW15.35

|36 40 41

Valvas
Kit 2871

Pos Code Description

1940260
650530
880830

1940930
180101
820361

1980740
740290

1941200

1941050

1942470

1941350

1941340

1340600

1941020

1383190

1941190

1940960

1940060

1941380

1941390

1941400

1941410

1941420
850370

1140410

1940050

1940980

1940970
650250

1941330

1140370

1260250

1260430

1940410

1200430

1949010

Head bolt mioxso
Washer

O-Ring o155422.62
Pump head
O-Ring p17.522
Plug 2= 6

Plug 3=~ ¢
O-Ring o1ax.72

High pressure packing

Support ring
Piston guide
Support ring
Low pressure seal
Washer - copper
Piston

Slinger

Support ring
Guiding piston
Con-rod pin
O-Ring p6634x2.62
Shim 0.05 mm
Shim c.10men
Shim 0.19 mm
Shim 0.25 mn
Bolt msx16
Bearing

Con rod
Crankshaft 24mm
Crankshaft 24mm
Key

Pump housing
Oil cap

Oil sight glass
Snap ring
O-Ring 13223
Bolt mex1s
Compete cover

e
N
6

o

22= Wator Seals

Kt 2874

20

Oil Seals
Gt 2873

Code
2748

Special Parts / Kits
Description

Rail kit 1.14" -2 Rats - 4 Boks . awashars 1

Qty.

“onts 8

8
6
1
1
1
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
3
3
3

4

-~

E o ek ek
(N R RWRRY

Entd 3

Voe
-,

-t Y b b b b b wd

Pos Code  Description

40
11
42
43
44
45
46
51
52
53
54
55
56
58
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

1780690
1140450

820680
1940560
1940370
1940380

200231
1949011
1941240
1940920
1940940
1941070
1949051

820490
1941270

100410
1941260
1941290
1380510
1381550
1942480

AR64516

Sight glass back cover

O-Ring m024x2.62
Seal

Oil seal

Base 114"

Bolt miox1z
Washer

Side cover wisight glass
Open bearing support

..a-thw—-.a-..g

Piston-fixing screw &2 3

Valve cap
Back-up ring
Complete valve
O-Ring 024551178
Oil sight glass
O-Ring m4s2.62
Contrast disc
Seal

Con-rod bolt
Lockwasher
Piston guide

oil

Ou Gepacriy - 32 0z

Page 51 of 56

SE10is 6

WO O et s s iuonn

~N

018

For e
SXW15.35

Legend

L

o018
For 2
SXW2Z1.35

NORTH
AMERICA



*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Model 3: RKV3.5G40HD-F24

73

Repair Kits Special Parts / Kits
2 15 1 34 Code Description Qty.
@ PR BQ} Q 2809  Viton water seals o18 1
- 2 7 @ > Ve N s
25 ! MNN
K 1a28 Kt 2546 s ot 136 o e
Pos Code Description Qty. [Pos Code Description Qty. Legend
1 960160 O-Ring e17.a8x2.62 6 1380120  Shim o.10mm 1-2 | 0 18 o 18 218 218
960090 Valve cap-erass (7nibgoe 6 1380130  Shim 0.20mm 1-3 | Foro For ® For ¢ For &
960850 Valve cap - sS (@8invks) <+ #[3 6 1380530 Shim 0.25 mm 1-3 | RKV3.5G25 RKVAG30A RKA4.5G32 RKV5.5GA0H
960090T  Valve cap - v~ thraaded. eram (478 Infks) 1 1382810  Shim 0.05mm 1-3 | RKV3.5G30 RKVAG30  RKV4.5G40H
960850T  Valve cap -a"theackd.ss (@8ints) 1 | 42 740290  O-Ring o14x178 3 | RKV3.5G37  RKVAG36
3 889052 Complete valve 6|43 1980740  Plug 38" G-erass 2 RKVAG37
4 880830 O-Ring o15.54x2.62 6 46 1980740 Plug 8~ G- erass oen 1 Form Forig i
S 880581  Plug 1/4” G - erass oem 2 1981180 Plug a8~ G-nNp =431 | pvaga? RKV3.5G35H RKVAG3ISH
1380690  Plug 14~ G-nNp ~~om@ 2 | 47 180101  O-Ring e17.5x2 1 RKV3.5GA0H RKVAGA0OH
6 820510 O-Ring o1082x1.78 2 48 820361 Plug 12~ G-erass oen 1
1" 960110  Support ring 960870 Plug 127 G-np <+ 1

12 880320 High pressure packing

13 1380090 Piston guide

14 961240 O-Ring e3147178

15 880330 Gasket

16 1383130 Oil seal

17 850370 Bolt maxis 217mts)
18 1380050 Closed bearing support

19 640030 O-Ring e59.99x2.62

20 2280240 Bearing

21 1382770 Pump housing

22 880130 Vented oil cap 70 2281510 Gas engine flange rao

3
3 49 1281071  Pump head - erass oen 1
3
3
3
3
8
1
2
1
1
1
23 962010 Nut ms (105ints) 3 | 71 180020 Bolt
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
1
1
6

1381070 Pump head -ne «+om 1
50 820150 Head bolt max7o (27 nibs) 8
60 1380320 Bearing 1
61 621170  Oil seal 1
62 1380220 O-Ring e72.75x1.78 1
2280140  Hollow shaft o1 ox1
2280130  Hollow shaft o1 ems+ 1
2280590 Hollow shaft o1 e
2280600 Hollow shaft o1 =1

24 962000 Washer os.1 72 1381850 Washer

25 1380940 Ceramic piston 73 820440  Set screw Mmexs
26 1380950 Slinger 75 1080401 Back-up ring
27 600180 O-Ring e7.66¢1.78 n 2289208 Complete pump head oe 1

W = 00—

28 1380920 Guiding piston 2289209 Complete pump head 1

2289221 Completepumphead ~+#= 1
86 1260250  Oil sight glass 1
87 1260430 Snapring 1
88 1780690 Contrast disc 1
89 1140450 O-Ring o20.2ax2.62 1

29 1380060 Piston pin
30 1383020 Con rod - eronze
1383050 Con rod - Aluminum
34 1780510 O-Ring
35 1789010 Complete cover
36 1343510 Bolt mex1a (39 Inks)

Page 52 of 56



AR RENTAL *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

S~

APPENDIX F- ROTARY CLEANER EXPLODED PARTS

Swivel 3/8M85FT

L Technmicel Data

1 Max Prossure:r F4.5MPa (5000851,
2Max Flow Bote: 18,90 Amin (4. 4665 M),

Page 53 of 56



@ RENT-ALL

*Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

Page 54 of 56

33|G6E/T893.1 Snap Ring !

32| F32102 Rotor Shaft 7

FNGEST 297 Hearing /2UZAL |}

J0|F32115 Bearing Spacer 45417208 |7 | S5 304
Z9|F32116 Bearing Spacer B.2022008 | 7 | 55 304
28\GB/T 276 Bearing 56302-Z|1

27\ F32107 Beoring Back-up Ring |1 |S5 470
26|GB/T 894.1 Snap Ring ! |55

25| F372104 Bearing Retainer, Big|] |55 470
24|GB/ T 3452.1  |O-ring 14.2X2.4 |2 |FKM-T70
23| F32103 Bagring Retainer, Small |1 | H59 (u
22|F32106 Stem I |55 4720
21\ F32117 Backup ring 6.1x8.5¢12 |1 |PTFE
201GB/ T 34521 |0-ring 4.4 7x1.78 |1 |EPDM-70
19 |F32108 Pin Z |55 420
18 |F32105 Bolt 1 |H59 Cu

17 |GB/T 3452.1  |O-ring 14.2x19 |1 |FKM-80
16 |F32109 Spring 0.6x7x8.5 |1 |SS
15\GB/T 34521 |0-ring 40.94x2.62 |1 |FKM-T70
14 |F51048 Neozzle 25020 2 |55 420
13 |F10131 Screw (MNPT1/4) |2 |H59 Cu
12|GB/T 9074.1  |Screw Méx 14 g |55

11 |GB/T 97.1 Washer 6 g |55

10 |GB/T 889.1 Nut Mé g |55

9 |F32013 Llamp Ring 1 |ADC 6061
& 1/4 " Hose, 600mm Length |1

7 |GB/T 70.1 Screw MBxZ20 5

6 |F32110 Grease Nipple |1

5 |F32101 Swivel Housing |1 |ADC 6061
4 |F320527 Deck ! |55 304

3 |F32009 lower Plate 1 |ADC 60617
2 |F32017 Spray Bar 1 |ADC 6061
1 |F32020 Brush Assembly |1

No. Code Description @y Maferial




*
N
=
®
o
(@)]
C
=
()
©
fust
(@)
()
o
[
©
-—
k%
()]
(2]
@©
—
O
Y—
(o]
0
™
~
1
-—
(o))
n/__
(9]
AN
AN
-
@©
<
s
[
)
o
<
<
<
©
O
E3

[Type text]

APPENDIX G- RISK ASSESSMENT

"aIv 15414 I4IND3Y 0L SNOSH3d (s (1]
35N%2 OL T¥ILNILOd JHL S¥H LvHL INIQIINITYILNILOD = MOT € 15414 ONISN 03L¥3KL 33 0L T18% = TIFIDDIN &

. “IDVINYD TEHNLINYLS 440 SAVA TWHIAIS
HONIW 5O “ALMIEVEID AMYEO4WAL TWIINILOC = WNIO3N T SNIYINTDIY SN TTEISEIATE = HONIN £
"IDVIAYD THUNLINYLS SAHNTNIE I THISHIAIHY] ATIVINEON = HOMNWIN 2

YOIV YO “ALMIAYSIA LNINYINYId ‘HLY3A TWILNILOD = HOIH T HLW3D NI 17N53d SINMIE = ALMYLYS T

035N NIIE SYH ITWIS ONIMOTTIOL FHL - MOT 51 A00HMIAN

ATIHNN KA ¢

ATIHINN €

AT3NN T

AT3AN AMIA T
FAINIIH XD ONY NOLLYLINSNGD
YiIA NOILVINLLST 1538 NO Q35%8 aNY IAILYLITYAD 51
NOLLYNTYAT QOOHMIAN L¥HL JLON "LNIWLINDI 3HL 40
NOILYHI4O0 TYWHON DNIENA DNIEN200 LNEAT JYWIVH

"INIWNLIND3 TWIHLITTI 40 ONILSIL ONY NOLLIISNI ALIIVS
I0INEIS-NI 032 SZN/SY "GUYANYLS NYITWULSNY ST1IDNIYd
THHINGD °T L¥v'd - AHINIHIYIAN H0 ONI0EYNDIT49E,
966T - 5/b'T PE0P STUVONVLS NVIIVHLSNY 3HL T
ONY ALIHOHLNY HIA0D-HHOM IHL AB Q32N00Hd AYHIVH, T
NI ONNOA SNOLLYONIWWNODIY ONY SINMA3CIND
QL DNIOHODDY QIYydIdd NIFE SWH LNIWNI0N SIHL <«

(IN3WND00
NZHM N3AI - SISYIHONI A514 ALAIAIS NI SISYIHINI IININDISNOD / 4574 GINIS30 ¥ 40 OOOHNIN IHL 3818530 0L 3sn ATNO HIHSYM 3HNSSI4d
' =MVeIZ¥H. L X1 (ENIEA S¢ IO INIMOTIO W 5% QYA LOVNNYIN ONY GINDISIT NI3E SWH 1ONA0YNd SHL <
FHL SY ATNIHIHNG,TIATT ABAMIL ONY J3ATTAOOHNTNN, IHL ONISN ONIYNI20 LNIAZ NY OL 3Na 3SNYD N3FE SYH FT¥IS ONIMOTIOS JHL DONINIddWH LN3AT :
JHL NO QISVE HSTH ¥ 40 ALIMIAIS FHL OL SHIEH LTIATT NS KYNNI 40 ALIIAZS FHL OL 543434 L IININDISNDD. NY 40 ALNIAVEOYd JHL OL S¥3434 413AT1 QOOHIINI, 510N
wniazn £ HOMIN ATIAITNN 350 W41 DNCT 0L INA IDVIAVA SNIEYIH| T2 310N
INIHOYIN JHL 30 ALINIDIA 35072 NI HO/ONY ONLLYH3O 1STIHM NOILLIILOH DNIHYIH ¥v3M SAVMTY 0L
HoIH —— e AMMINI
[4 KN NO LNIWIAOIN $O/ONLLIN MIHM AHNMNI TYNOSH3( T2 | onwonoowa | 09
JWNOII0Hd DNILT LIFHH0D NO SNINIVEL 334v1S
ANFNAIND3 TYIMLIFT
INIWAINGDA TYIIHLDTTE IAM OL GALITHIO LON S1HIHSYM JUNSSTH JHNSNI HOIH z| AL ATIAMND b3 Hum 19vINOD NI ¥3IYM 0L 3na NOILNDoYLDFTE|  [NOILMIOEIEFE| 4.0
TS
(5324N0S NOLLINSI 40 ¥¥31D ‘3QISLNO) YI4Y QILYILLNIA TIM NI NINYLIANN 51 ONMINA3Y JHNSNI ANY IH0WS LON 0d e £ HOMN ATIAMNN INIONT ONITINATY LSTIHM NOISOTdX3 3w T
"DNINNNY 1 YOLOIW T1HM T3N434 H3AIN "DNIM3N434 390438 1000 0L MOTIY aNY INIHIWIN 40 LNHS
INIHIWIN NO SINYNILNIWIN
SINIWNLSNFTY/IINYNILNIYIN 380438 1002 OL MOTTY (ST 144NN SY HONS) SLEYd LOH 40 SNOLLNYD 38 Mot y| TEIEN93N AT ONIOG ISTHM SNENE — ANl TNOsua4 T | 3uE/sNEng | o
mon p| TSNS KN S350H NO ONIddIL| €'
A1LY3N 53S0H T334 0L 34NS T4V
¥YIM 1004 ALVIHAOYAdY SN SRYMTY Mol y| F1EIONDIN ATTAN ONI4ITNISNOH HOOd OL 3N TIvd O dran'dis| 2 €
TIv4 5O dI4L “dITS ¥ 30 ¥51 3HL ISIAININ OL SILLTTV LY QINIVLNIVIN THY SO4VONYLS SNIdIIASNOH I1¥IH4084dY IVHL IHNSNG
S3OW4HNS HHOM| STIV3/
HYIM 1004 AVIHAOHAdY HYIM SAYMTY Mot y| FIEIONDIN AN 43315 4O A¥I4dITS 'NIAINN OLINA TIVAHO di¥L 'dns| TE | samifsans | OE
530V4UNS HHOM dF3LS HO AYIAdITS ‘NIATNN NO DNLLYEIJO NIHM NOLLMYD WHLN3 THVL
(213 ONIHLOTY 30084 ¥3LYM ONY ST19909 F3 ) 3dd U VIH40HY ¥yam Mot H BELE ATBANND BNIMEN0D HO 350H QI TIOLLNOONN HLM T51418 £ T
SNOLLOMYLSNI S.4F4NLYANNYIN HLIM 3ONYTS0I0Y NI GINIVINIVIAONY Q374340 51 M3HSYM FHNSSI4d HOIH J4NSNG
IHA30 O ALY
(213 ONIHLOTY 30084 ¥3LYM ANY ST19909 53 | 3dd A VIHIOHEY ¥yam mal p| FHEISNDN ATEAN ONINIVLNOD AVHS 358 INOHS [0V TYLINALOG T2 PNLLLN/LOVANI o7
s HILWM )
MO JNOMIIN ATEXINN O IV 40 LNO MO8 ONISNYD S3M0SS300Y | ©
ATH3dOYd QILYYIJO0 S| LINIWNGIND3 FENSNS TIOYIWYA HO/ONY TUNSSTHd SSI0K3
MO 4 HOMIN ATZANN EELLELS 7T
J4NSSI4d HIANN NOLLYS3AO NI S| H3NYTTD AUYLOY SHL ISTHM AQDE YNOA 40 Livd ANY 32¥1d H3A3N AHOLOY NOHS 13M WLV AT ABNMNI TYNOSHId
JWNSSTH
WaaN 3 HONIW A3 NNS AYHAS INOYHA 13 H31VM AB A¥NMITYNOSY3d  |TT | S3anNnaind | 0T
WYANMLOOA ONY SNIHLOTD ‘STHININY “T1403d NYITD 0L HALYM JHNSSTHA HOIH 35N MO T1403d HIHLO LY NNO AV¥AS INIOS HIAIN HLIM 1JY1NOD
NOILDY TOHLNGD 13AT1 NS FONINDISNOI QOOHNIAN QUYZWH 10 ¥SIY 40 FUNLYN / JdAL “oN

£10Z/80/50 | :pa1ean) =eg

QIHIND3IY LON IONIDN LNV [[AINILI4N0D HOLYHIL0

TO0 | :sequiny uoisay WBWNI0Q

XINIAYIN [HIENLIVANNYIN

MIH2 TAYHIIW | :Ag InD paLUE) JUSWSSISSY

F19V.L INJWSSISSY QUVZVH / dSIH 1DNA0Ud

0007-MdO HIHSVM JUNSSIEd TVNA |:3WYN 1DNJ0Yd




/B

@@ *Call AAA Rent-All at 225-291-1356 for assistance ordering parts*

MAKRINEX

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS

W makinex.com E sales@makinex.com

Page 56 of 56





